

SC 399/2024
STATE Vs. RACHIT KUMAR & ORS.
FIR No. 173/2024
PS Special Cell

08.10.2025

Present: Sh. Ajay Kumar Aggarwal, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. S. S. Aneja, Ld. Counsel for accused Namit Chaudhary and Rachit Kumar.

Sh. Sayed Mohd. Hasan, Ld. Counsel for accused Sanjay Kumar Sharma.

Sh. Sumit Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Rajvir @ Raju alongwith accused (through VC)

Sh. Dushyant Yadav, Ld. Counsel for accused Naveen Aggarwal alongwith accused.

Ms. Shalini Shukla, Ld. Counsel for accused Deepak Chauhan alongwith accused.

Accused Sanjay Kumar Sharma is absent (on interim bail).

Remaining accused persons are present in person
IO SI Neeraj in person.

The Ld. Counsel for accused Sanjay Kumar Sharma has moved an application u/s 228 BNSS, 2023 seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that he is not well. The application is accompanied with the copy of the medical documents. Heard. Allowed alongwith the direction for him to remain present on NDOH.

Perusal of record reflects that the supplementary chargesheet alongwith FSL results dated 17.01.2025 & 15.03.2025 was filed by the IO on 06.05.2025.

It is submitted by Ld. Defence Counsel that till date the copy of the supplementary chargesheet has not been supplied. Let the same be supplied today itself against due acknowledgment.

Perusal of record reflects that the Ld. Predecessor of this Court had taken the cognizance of the offences punishable u/s 22/25/27A/29 of NDPS Act qua the recoveries which had taken place on 25.04.2024.

Perusal of the chargesheet and supplementary chargesheet reflects that 1.006 kg of alprazolam was recovered from the house of accused Rachit Kumar situated at Haridwar, Uttrakhand and on the same date 1.712 kg of alprazolam was recovered from the house of accused Namit Chaudhary situated at village Sidiwaly, District Bijnor, UP. The FSL result has come out positive for the psychotropic substances alprazolam. Prima facie the commission of offence punishable u/s 22 (c)/29 of NDPS Act are made out. I hereby take cognizance.

Perusal of the chargesheet and supplementary chargesheet reflects that 18 different samples of the traces of the contraband was recovered from the factory situated at Salempur Gusai District Gajraula, UP and vide report dated 15.03.2025 from sample Ex.01, Ex.2, Ex.3A, Ex.3B, Ex.4A, Ex.4B, Ex.5A, Ex.5B & Ex.9 were found to contain alprazolam. The said traces were taken by the FSL team and since the weight of the traces of the contraband was minuscule, the total weight was not taken.

Re-list for addressing arguments on point of charge on **22.12.2025 & 23.12.2025 at 12.00 pm.**

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
08.10.2025